5 Oral Answers

SHRI K., LAKKAPPA: After spending Rs. 37 crores on railway lines in Kerala, what is the requirement of money for railway lines in Kerala?

MR. SPEAKER: He has complete-
1y changed his question.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
This would not completely satisfy the Tequirements of the area.

SHRI C. H MOHAMMED KOYA:
Out of the total 11 per cent profits of the Southern Railways 30 per cent ‘are contributed by the railway lines in Kerala. In view of this, will the hon. Minister favourably consider the laying of new railway lines in Kerala? :

SHR] JYOTIRMOY BOSU: How many fresh railway lines have been installed in Kerala during the last five years? What is the total length?

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The Statement shows the projects that were taken up during the last five years. These projects cost about
Rs, 37 crores.

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: What is the total length of new railway lines in Kerala?

SHR] MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI: 1
require notice for this question,
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) Retiring Rooms have not been provided at Saharanpur and Roorkee Railway
Stations.

(b) No, Sir.

(c¢) Does not arise)
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Plan submitted by U.P. on Power Crisis

*205. SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION
AND POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Chief Minister and Irrigation Minister of U.P. have submitted a plan to meet the power crisis in U.P.; and

(b) if so, whether Centre has agreed to nelp the State Government in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER (SHRI BALGOVIND VER-
MA): (a) No comprchensive plan to meet the power shortage in Uttar Pradesn was received. A proposal from the Minister for Finance and Power. Uttar Pradesh for installation of 4 x 25 MW gas tubrines immediately in Uttar Pradesh has been received.
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_(b) The proposal is under consideration.

SHRI S, M. BANERJEE: In reply to a question raised on the Call Attention Notice regarding- a proposal by the UP. Government to import generators and turbines to produce
400 MW of power, the hon. Minister said that it was under consideration and that it would be finalised very soon. May I know from the hon.
Minister whether this has been fina~
lised and, if not, what are the réasons for the abnormal delay when there is a serious power crisis in U.P.

THE MINISTER OF IRRIGATION
AND POWER (DR. K. L. RAO): I
am glad to say that the import of two machines to produce 400 MW of power has béen finalised and approved.
SHRI S. M, BANERJEE: I would like to know whether the State Government has demanded any financial aid to overcome the serious power crisis throughout the State where industrial units are working at half the capacity and, if so, what financial aid is likely to be given by the Central Government to U.P. Government to overcome this difficulty.

DR. K. L. RAO: 1It is true that U.P. has to add 3 million KW onf power in order to make up the shortage and meet the dcmand in the Plan. For that. they will require a large amount of money. nearly Rs. 600 crores. I do not think their Plan provision will provide for that.
So, the question hag to be reviewed in future. So far nothing has been settied as yet. But it mav b: necessary to add some assistance to the U.P. funds in order to meet their demand for power.
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